
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 23 May 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

To be confirmed. 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues. A copy of the agenda and reports is available 
on the Council’s website at www.sheffield.gov.uk You may not be allowed to see 
some reports because they contain confidential information. These items are usually 
marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. Planning and Highways Committee meetings are 
normally open to the public but sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an 
item in private. If this happens, you will be asked to leave. Any private items are 
normally left until last.  
 
Attending Meetings  
 
Meetings of the Council have to be held as physical meetings and are open to the 
public. If you would like to make a representation to the Planning and Highways 
Committee, please email committee@sheffield.gov.uk by 9am 2 working days before 
the meeting and state which application you wish to speak on. If you would like to 
attend the meeting, please report to an Attendant in the Foyer at the Town Hall 
where you will be directed to the meeting room. However, it would be appreciated if 
you could register to attend, in advance of the meeting, by emailing 
committee@sheffield.gov.uk as this will assist with the management of attendance at 
the meeting.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: The meeting rooms in the Town Hall have a limited capacity. We 
are unable to guarantee entrance to the meeting room for observers, as priority will 
be given to registered speakers and those that have registered to attend. 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website and then click on the 
‘Click for more details about Planning and Highways Committee’ header which will 
enable you to see the presentations made. Further information on this or any of the 
agenda items can be obtained by speaking to Abby Hodgetts on telephone no. 0114 
273 5033 or by emailing abby.hodgetts@sheffield.gov.uk 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 
 



 

 

 
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
23 MAY 2023 

 
Order of Business 

 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
  

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 12) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th April 2023. 

  
6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
  

7.   Tree Preservation Order No. 463 - 22 Wheel Lane, Grenoside, 
Sheffield, S35 8RN 

(Pages 13 - 26) 

 Report of the Head of Planning. 
  

8.   Tree Preservation Order No. 464 - Limpits Farm, Rushley 
Road, S17 3EH 

(Pages 27 - 40) 

 Report of the Head of Planning. 
  

9.   Tree Preservation Order No. 465 - 9 Clumber Road, Sheffield, 
S10 3LE 

(Pages 41 - 60) 

 Report of the Head of Planning. 
  

10.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 61 - 62) 
 Report of the Head of Planning. 

  
10a.  Planning Application No. 23/00493/OUT - Former Site Of 

Castle Market, Exchange Street, Sheffield, S2 5TR 
 

(Pages 63 - 120) 

 
11.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 

Report of the Head of Planning. 
(Pages 121 - 

128) 
    
12.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The provisional date for the next meeting of the Planning and 



 

 

Highways Committee is Tuesday 20th June 2023 at 2pm in the 
Town Hall.  



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify 
[...]
s published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance by emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 April 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Joint Chair), Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), 

Mike Chaplin, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Brian Holmshaw, 
Barbara Masters, Bob McCann, Peter Price, Garry Weatherall, 
Cliff Woodcraft and Henry Nottage (Substitute Member) (present for 
Agenda Item 7b only). 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nighat Basharat. 
 

 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED:- that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14th 
March 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 
  
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED:- That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
  
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  

6a.  APPLICATION NO. 22/04564/FUL - SHEPLEY SPITFIRE, 56 MICKLEY LANE, 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.04.2023 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 SHEFFIELD, S17 4HD 
 

6a.1 An amended description which removed reference to the painting of the building 
which did not require planning permission was included within the Supplementary 
Report which was circulated and summarised at the meeting.   
 

6a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6a.3 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted.  
 

6a.4 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for the erection of timber pergola with poly-carbonate roof, and festoon 
lighting on mounting posts (amended scheme) at Shepley Spitfire, 56 Mickley 
Lane, Sheffield, S17 4HD (Application No. 22/04564/FUL). 
 

 
  
6b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 22/01020/FUL - BUILDING BETWEEN COTTON STREET 
AND 24 ALMA STREET, SHEFFIELD, S3 8SA 
 

6b.1 As the application had been brought back to Committee for a clarification of 
information given at the meeting held on 14th March following a deferral at the 
meeting held on 14th February 2023 to allow for clarification of the designation and 
implications for the site in the Publication Draft Local Plan, Councillors Mike 
Chaplin, Tony Damms, Brian Holmshaw, Barbara Masters and Alan Woodcock 
left the meeting as they had not been present at the previous meetings to hear the 
officer presentation and public representations. 
 

6b.2 Councillor Henry Nottage entered the meeting as he had been present at the 
previous meetings as substitute for Councillor Brian Holmshaw. 
 

6b.3 A report clarification, additional conditions, supplementary information, a 
correction and an additional representation, along with the officer response were 
included within the supplementary report circulated at the meeting. 
 

6b.4 The Officer detailed the contents of the supplementary report in respect of the 
correction, to inform Members of the correct policy which should have been 
quoted at the meeting held on 14th March in response to the Speaker and the 
additional representation received. 
 

6b.5 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary reports, now 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.04.2023 

Page 3 of 3 
 

submitted. 
 

6b.6 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally subject to Legal Agreement, for the reasons set out in 
the report and supplementary reports, now submitted, for alterations and 
conversion of building from light Industrial (Use Class E) to create 14 dwellings 
(Use Class C3) (amended plans received 21.11.2022) at Building between Cotton 
Street and 24 Alma Street, Sheffield, S3 8SA (Application No. 22/01020/FUL). 
 

 
  
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7. The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
planning appeals received, dismissed and allowed and Enforcement Appeals 
received and dismissed by the Secretary of State. 
 

 
  
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8. The provisional date for the next meeting of the Planning and Highways 
Committee was Tuesday 23rd May 2023 at 2pm in the Town Hall. 
 

 
  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 
 
 
Report of:   Head of Planning 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    23rd May 2023 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Tree Preservation Order No. 463 
                                            22 Wheel Lane, Grenoside, Sheffield, S35 8RN 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Vanessa Lyons, Community Tree Officer (Planning). 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 463 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendation  

To protect a tree of visual amenity value to the locality 
 
Recommendation Tree Preservation Order No. 463 should be confirmed 

unmodified. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  A) Tree Preservation Order No. and map attached. 

B) Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders   
(TEMPO) assessment attached. 

 C) Images of the tree 
D) Historic map of area 

 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Planning & Highways 
Committee Report

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

CITY GROWTH SERVICE 
 
REPORT TO PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Tree Preservation Order No. 463 
22 Wheel Lane, Grenoside, Sheffield, S35 8RN 
 
 

 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 463 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No.463 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Tree Preservation Order No.463 (‘the Order’) was made on the 2nd December 

2022 protect a sycamore tree which stands within the boundary wall of 22 
Wheel Lane. A copy of the Order, with its accompanying map, is attached as 
Appendix A.  

 
2.2 T1 (as described in the Order) is positioned within the stone boundary wall 

flanking a shared driveway which links 22 and 24 Wheel Lane with the public 
highway. The tree is very visible from a public vantage point and forms a 
prominent part of the street scene. An image of the tree and its position 
relative to the highway can be seen at Appendix C.  

 
2.3 In September 2022 the Council’s planning department were contacted by a 

member of the public who requested that the tree be considered for 
protection. They stated that the tree, which is visually very prominent, was 
also of local significance, and to substantiate this they provided with their 
communication an historic map of the area which indicates that a tree has 
stood in this location from 1850 onwards (see Appendix D). Following from the 
removal of multiple other, nearby trees, they feared that this tree, which is not 
located within a Conservation Area and therefore has no other form of 
protection, may too be vulnerable to being removed, and that the loss of the 
tree would be of detriment to the amenity of the area.    
 

2.4 From an assessment of the size and appearance of the sycamore, it is 
considered unlikely that the tree is old enough to be the same tree indicated 
on the 1850 map. It is, however, possible that this tree was planted as a 
replacement, standing as it does in the same location as the original, at what 
was once the entrance to a farm. When the farm was converted into the 
recent dwellings that now stand here, the sycamore was carefully retained 
and enclosed within the stone boundary wall. Therefore, it is recognised that 
the tree has local significance and stands as a reminder of the areas’ rural 
past. 

 

Page 14



 
[...]
ea.  

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



 
 
 
 
Report of:   Head of Planning 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    23rd May 2023 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Tree Preservation Order No. 464 
                                            Limpits Farm, Rushley Road, S17 3EH 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Vanessa Lyons, Community Tree Officer (Planning). 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 464 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendation  

To protect a tree of visual amenity value to the locality 
 
Recommendation Tree Preservation Order No. 464 should be confirmed 

unmodified. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  A) Tree Preservation Order No. and map attached. 

B) Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders   
(TEMPO) assessment attached. 

 C) Images of the tree 
                                             
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Planning & Highways 
Committee Report

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

CITY GROWTH SERVICE 
 
REPORT TO PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Tree Preservation Order No. 464 
Limpits Farm, Rushley Road, S17 3EH 
 

 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 464 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No.464 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Tree Preservation Order No.464 (‘the Order’) was made on the 8th December 

2022 to protect a horse chestnut tree which stands within the curtilage of a 
stone built period farm house known as Limpits Farm. Situated on Rushley 
Road, the house and tree are located within the Dore Conservation Area, so 
are protected to a limited extent by Section 211 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. A copy of the Order, with its accompanying map, is 
attached as Appendix A.  

 
2.2 On 2nd November 2022 the Council received a section 211 notice (reference 

22/03992/TCA) giving notice of removal of the tree, stating damage to the 
adjacent stone wall as the reason for removal. The tree was subsequently 
inspected by Vanessa Lyons, Community Tree Officer on 15th November 2022 
with a view to assessing the amenity value of the tree, and to determine 
whether it would be expedient in the interest of amenity to make the tree 
subject to an Order.    
 

2.3 The inspection revealed a mature horse chestnut tree of substantial girth, 
which sits in an elevated position to the north of the house, within a small 
triangular garden, and adjacent to a stone retaining wall which fronts Rushley 
Road. The tree has undergone historic pruning, in a manner termed 
“pollarding” which removed its upper canopy. The tree has since re-grown an 
upright, vigorous canopy, and is now a tree of medium size, which is 
prominent within the street scene, being one of the larger trees on the 
northerly section of Rushley Road. The portion of dry-stone wall adjacent to 
the tree has collapsed. While it is probable that root pressure from the tree 
has contributed damage to the wall, the age and the poor general condition of 
the wall are also thought to be contributory factors. In either case, no technical 
analysis of the wall was supplied with the section 211 notice to indicate that 
repair of the wall would necessitate removal of the tree. Images of the tree 
can be found at Appendix C.  
 

2.4 Between November 18th and December 8th, 4 emails were received by the 
Council, from members of the public, responding to the section 211 notice. 

Page 28



Each person objected to the removal of the tree on the grounds of loss of 
amenity to the Conservation Area.  
 

2.5 Limpits Farm has been subject to both a pre-application, submitted on the 4th 
of November 2022, and later a full planning appl
[...]
Sheffield, S10 3LE 

 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 465 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No.465 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Tree Preservation Order No.465 (‘the Order’) was made on the 8th December 

2022 to protect an oak tree which stands within the curtilage of 9 Clumber 
Road.  Situated within the Ranmoor Conservation Area, the tree is protected 
to a limited extent by Section 211 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
A copy of the Order, with its accompanying map, is attached as Appendix A.  

 
2.2 On the 15th November 2022 the Council received a section 211 notice 

(reference 22/04128/TCA) giving notice of removal of the tree, stating concern 
that the tree would damage the adjacent wall, and reporting issues of shade 
and potential limb failure over neighbouring land.   
 

2.3 The tree was subsequently inspected by Vanessa Lyons, Community Tree 
Officer on the 15th of November with a view to assessing the condition of the 
tree, and its amenity value, and to determine whether it would be expedient in 
the interest of amenity to make the tree subject to an Order.    
 

2.4 The inspection revealed an early mature oak, in good health and with no 
major, outward defects. It has previously been pruned, presumably to address 
issues of overhang to the neighbouring garden, but the tree has responded 
well to the pruning, with good wound wood evident at the pruning sites. There 
is no evidence that the tree poses a risk of branch failure to the neighbouring 
garden, and while the tree is close to the newly constructed boundary wall, it 
is not touching it, and there is no evidence of any damage to the wall.  The 
tree is in noticeably better condition than other adjacent trees on this stretch of 
road and is prominent on the street scene. Images of the tree can be found at 
Appendix C.  

 

2.1 A Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) assessment was 
conducted on the 15th of November 2022. The tree was score
[...]
ecommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations received 
up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations will be 
reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  The full 
letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the public and 
will be at the meeting. 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Planning and Highways Committee

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



 
 
Case Number 

 
23/00493/OUT (Formerly PP-11896585) 
 

Application Type Outline Planning Application 
 

Proposal Hybrid planning application for the regeneration of 
Castle Site, including: Full application for new public 
realm open space including the partial de-culverting of 
the River Sheaf and refurbishment/adaptation of the 
retained structure above the upper chamber. Outline 
application for the construction of buildings on 
prepared development plots (for use within Use 
Classes: E (Commercial, business and service), F.1 
(Learning and non-residential institutions), F.2 (Local 
community), C1 (Hotels), C2 (Residential institutions) 
and/ or C3 (Dwellinghouses) and/ or for use as a 
drinking establishment, and/ or as a hot food takeaway 
(sui generis)) together with an area of public realm 
readied for the River Sheaf to be de-culverted at a later 
date 
 

Location Former Site Of Castle Market 
Exchange Street 
Sheffield 
S2 5TR 
 
 

Date Received 14/02/2023 
 

Team City Centre and Major Projects 
 

Applicant/Agent Sheffield City Council 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time Limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development granted full planning permission (the works to form the 

new public realm open space including the partial de-culverting of the River 
Sheaf and refurbishment/adaptation of the retai
[...]
ue roof to the buildings to 
attenuate flows into the system. The detailed design of the buildings would be 
proposed at a later point (through a Reserved Matters application) but would need 
to conform to the Scale Parameters and Design Code set out within the submitted 
Design and Access Statement. 
 
There is no occupant specified for any of the buildings at this stage and therefore 
the applicant proposes that the buildings could be used for a broad range of uses 
reflective of the mixed-use neighbourhood which the site is within, including uses 
within the following Use Classes: 
 

E (Commercial, business and service); 
F.1 (Learning and non-residential institutions); 
F.2 (Local community); 
C1 (Hotels); 
C2 (Residential institutions); 
C3 (Dwellinghouses); and/ or  
Sui Generis: use as a drinking establishment, and/ or as a hot food 
takeaway. 

 

Page 87



RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
There is no recent relevant planning history for the site other than a 2013 prior 
notification application for the demolition of the Castle Markets complex, which was 
approved on 19th November 2013 (ref. 13/03532/DPNRG3). 
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Applicant’s Stakeholder Engagement 
 
Pre-application stakeholder engagement was undertaken directly by the applicant 
as part as the process of developing the scheme. The applicant’s engagement 
strategy included: 
 

- Castlegate Partnership Workshop held in November 2021 identified the 
themes for wider stakeholder engagement; 

- Community Stakeholder Workshops held in June 2022, resulted in the 
production of the Castlegate Common Manifesto that included 13 
recommendations from the community to inform both the Levelling-Up Fund 
(LUF) project and later developments of the site; 

- Public Engagement Programme held public consultation events around the 
castle site Concept Plan, at both Moor Market and Castlegate Futures 
Urban Room in November 2022; 

- Pop-Up Exhibition and engagement space on Exchange Street held 
[...]
ther archaeological investigations and exposure of additional 

remains; 
- De-culverting the full extent of the Sheaf within the site (and not doing 

so just stores up future maintenance problems); 
- The use of natural stone, earth and timber retaining features, 

evidencing the heritage of the medieval castle; 
- Including the future aim of installing a world class visitor experience 

on the site. 
 
Further details of representations sent by specific stakeholder groups is also 
included below (selected key comments included only): 
 
Sheaf and Porter Rivers Trust 

- Support the Council’s overall design for the public realm including the much 
better ratio of building to public space, the intelligent handling of the castle 
remains and the linking of the moat and to natural surface water drainage 
expanding Grey to Green.  

- Welcome the replacement of the Castle Orchard Weir (built in 1917) by a 
naturalistic rock ramp which overcomes the blockage it currently presents to 
the passage of fish and many mammals into the whole Sheaf and Porter 
catchment. 

- However, we and other stakeholders are very disappointed that the current 
application does not commit to the full de-culverting of the river, with around 
25% of the 1917 concrete tunnel shown as remaining in all drawings but 
‘readied to be de-culverted at a later date’. 

- The retained culvert is in the worst state of decay and therefore poses the 
greatest risk of collapse, blocking the river and creating a flood risk. 
Retaining it must imply at least some temporary repair which would be a 
waste of money. Since a very significant part of the cost of de-culverting is 
bringing plant on site and into the river it surely makes sense to make 
maximum use of this deployment to fully de-culvert the river in one 
operation. 

- The unattractive proposed ‘green space’ shown covering the river culvert 
here will serve little purpose, sitting as it does in shadow below Exchange St 
and incapable of supporting
[...]
conflict with policy H14 of the UDP and paragraph 130 of 
the NPPF and dismissed the appeal. 
 
 
 
4.0 APPEALS DECISIONS – ALLOWED 
 
Nothing to report.  
 
5.0   CIL APPEALS DECISIONS  

Page 126



 
Nothing to report. 
 
6.0   NEW ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  
 
Nothing to report. 
 
7.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED  
 
Nothing to report. 
 
8.0 ENFORCMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
Nothing to report.  
 
9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
Michael Johnson 
Head of Planning      23 May 2023 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 128


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Tree Preservation Order No. 463 - 22 Wheel Lane, Grenoside, Sheffield, S35 8RN
	REFER TO GUIDANCE NOTE FOR ALL DEFINITIONS

	8 Tree Preservation Order No. 464 - Limpits Farm, Rushley Road, S17 3EH
	REFER TO GUIDANCE NOTE FOR ALL DEFINITIONS

	9 Tree Preservation Order No. 465 - 9 Clumber Road, Sheffield, S10 3LE
	REFER TO GUIDANCE NOTE FOR ALL DEFINITIONS
	Ranmoor March 2000 Statement of Interest TPO 465

	10 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	10a Planning Application No. 23/00493/OUT - Former Site Of Castle Market, Exchange Street, Sheffield, S2 5TR
	11 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
	DEVELOPMENT SERVICES														REPORT TO PLANNING & 							HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
	2.0	NEW APPEALS RECEIVED
	3.0	APPEALS DECISIONS – DISMISSED
	4.0	APPEALS DECISIONS – ALLOWED
	Nothing to report.




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 23 May 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), Mike Chaplin (Joint Chair), 

Roger Davison, Barbara Masters, Peter Price, Cliff Woodcraft, 
Tony Downing and Bernard Little 
 

 
  
1.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
  
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Julie Grocutt. 
 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED:- that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th April 
2023 were approved as a correct record. 

 
  
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED:- That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
  
6.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 463 - 22 WHEEL LANE, GRENOSIDE, 
SHEFFIELD, S35 8RN 
 

6.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 

  
6.2 A member of the public had requested that the tree be considered for protection 

following from the removal of multiple other, nearby trees. 
  
6.3 The Community Tree Officer had visited the site and carried out a TEMPO 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 23.05.2023 

Page 2 of 3 
 

assessment which had identified the tree as suitable for protection. 
  
6.4 No objections had been received. 
  
6.5 RESOLVED:- That Tree Preservation Order No. 463 be confirmed unmodified. 
 
  
7.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 464 - LIMPITS FARM, RUSHLEY ROAD, 
S17 3EH 
 

7.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 

  
7.2 The Council had received a section 211 notice (reference 22/03992/TCA) giving 

notice of removal of the tree, stating damage to the adjacent stone wall as the 
reason for removal. 

  
7.3 The Community Tree Officer had visited the site and carried out a TEMPO 

assessment which had identified the tree as suitable for protection. 
  
7.4 No objections had been received. 
  
7.5 RESOLVED:- That Tree Preservation Order No. 464 be confirmed unmodified 
 
  
8.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 465 - 9 CLUMBER ROAD, SHEFFIELD, 
S10 3LE 
 

8.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 

  
8.2 The Council had received a section 211 notice (reference 22/04128/TCA) giving 

notice of removal of the tree, stating concern that the tree would damage the 
adjacent wall, and reporting issues of shade and potential limb failure over 
neighbouring land. 

  
8.3 The Community Tree Officer had visited the site and carried out a TEMPO 

assessment which had identified the tree as suitable for protection. 
  
8.4 No objections had been received. 
  
8.5 RESOLVED:- That Tree Preservation Order No. 465 be confirmed unmodified. 
 
  
9.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  

9.1   
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/00493/OUT - FORMER SITE OF CASTLE 
MARKET, EXCHANGE STREET, SHEFFIELD, S2 5TR 
 

9a.1 A report clarification, one additional condition, amendments to conditions 5, 14, 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 23.05.2023 

Page 3 of 3 
 

15 and 16 and an additional representation along with the officer response were 
included in the Supplementary Report which was circulated and summarised at 
the meeting. 

  
9a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 

highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance 
of the meeting. 

  
9a.3 Viv Thom, Anthony Wood and Simon Ogden attended the meeting and spoke 

against the application 
  
9a.4 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 

development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 

  
9a.5 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 

GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and 
supplementary report, now submitted, for the regeneration of Castle Site, 
including: new public realm open space including the partial de-culverting of the 
River Sheaf and refurbishment/adaptation of the retained structure above the 
upper chamber. Outline application for the construction of buildings on prepared 
development plots (for use within Use Classes: E (Commercial, business and 
service), F.1 (Learning and non-residential institutions), F.2 (Local community), 
C1 (Hotels), C2 (Residential institutions) and/ or C3 (Dwellinghouses) and/ or for 
use as a drinking establishment, and/ or as a hot food takeaway (sui generis)) 
together with an area of public realm readied for the River Sheaf to be de-
culverted at a later date at Former Site Of Castle Market, Exchange Street, 
Sheffield, S2 5TR (Application no. 23/00493/OUT). 

 
  
10.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
planning appeals received, dismissed and allowed and Enforcement Appeals 
received and dismissed by the Secretary of State. 

 
  
11.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

11.1 The date for the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee was 
Tuesday 20th June 2023 at 2pm in the Town Hall 

 
  


